SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE 500 West Fourth Street

Davenport, Iowa 52801-1106

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 326-8257 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com Item 05 07 14-15 Scott County Secondary Roads

JON R. BURGSTRUM, P.E. County Engineer ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P. E. Assistant County Engineer BECKY WILKISON Administrative Assistant

## MEMO

- TO: Dee F. Bruemmer County Administrator
- FROM: Jon Burgstrum County Engineer
- SUBJ: Authorization of Engineer to Sign Fog Sealing Proposal
- DATE: July 14, 2015

A resolution for the Engineer to sign the proposal from Gee Asphalt Systems, Cedar Rapids IA for Fog Sealing on 257<sup>th</sup> Avenue and 150<sup>th</sup> Avenue in Scott County.

We placed a fog seal on 257<sup>th</sup> Ave in 2012. This process requires periodic retreatment to continue to preserve the pavement. We paid \$32,161 in 2012. The price for this year is \$32,513 which is only a slight increase.

We also have a price to fog seal 150<sup>th</sup> Ave up to the pumpkin patch. This road was paved in the fall of 2012 and is showing some distress. We feel the fog seal will add significant life to the pavement. The price for 150<sup>th</sup> Avenue is \$40,668.50

Total price for both projects is \$73,181.50. There is \$300,000 budgeted in 2016 for crack filling and fog seals and minor patching for the Fiscal year.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON \_\_\_\_\_\_.

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## July 16, 2015

AUTHORIZATION FOR COUNTY ENGINEER TO SIGN THE PROPOSALS FROM GEE ASPHALT SYSTEMS, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA, FOR FOG SEALING ON 257<sup>TH</sup> AV AND 150<sup>TH</sup> AV IN SCOTT COUNTY.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

SECTION 1. That the County Engineer be authorized

to sign the proposal with Gee Asphalt Systems,

Cedar Rapids, IA, for Fog Sealing on 257<sup>th</sup> Av and

150<sup>th</sup> Av in Scott County in the amount of \$73,181.50.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.